requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

(r) Reclassifications

Certain amounts, presented as 2012-13 Summarized Comparative Financial Information in the basic
financial statements, have been reclassified for comparative purposes, to conform to the presentation
in the 2013-14 basic financial statements.

(s) Effects of New Pronouncements

During fiscal year 2014, the City implemented the following accounting standards:

In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and
Liabilities, which is intended to clarify the appropriate reporting of deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources to ensure consistency in financial reporting. The statement also
recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported
as assets and liabilities. As of July 1, 2013, the City restated its net position as follows to write off
unamortized bond issuance costs previously reported as assets:

As Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle As Restated

Primary Government:
Governmental Activities..... 1,820,159$   (26,270)$   1,793,889$

Business-Type Activities:
San Francisco International Airport..... 294,419   (22,125)   272,294
San Francisco Water Enterprise..... 732,958   (33,327)   699,631
Hetch Hetchy Water and Power..... 518,477   (300)   518,177
Municipal Transportation Agency..... 2,266,437   (2,011)   2,264,426
General Hospital Medical Center..... (75,850)   -   (75,850)
San Francisco Wastewater Enterprise..... 1,154,912   (6,155)   1,148,757
Port of San Francisco..... 363,166   (557)   362,609
Laguna Honda Hospital..... 407,877   (1,407)   406,470
San Francisco Market Corporation..... 11,706   -   11,706

Total Business-Type Activities..... 5,674,102   (65,882)   5,608,220

Total Primary Government..... 7,494,261$   (92,152)$   7,402,109$

Successor Agency Private-Purpose Trust Fund..... (456,991)$   (13,432)$   (470,423)$

Net Position, at Beginning of Year

In addition, in the government-wide statements, the City reclassified unamortized losses and gains on
refunding of debt as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (see Note 8). The
City also reclassified amounts related to the Municipal Transportation Agency’s Breda leaseback
transaction as a deferred inflow of resources. These were previously reported as liabilities.

In the governmental fund statements, the City reclassified $331.4 million of unavailable revenue as of
June 30, 2013 as deferred inflows of resources, which was previously reported as liabilities.